Total financial liabilities   1,369,486 55 - 1,369,431

VICTORIAN LEGAL SERVICES BOARD + COMMISSIONER  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 143

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The Board and Commissioner’s sensitivity to market
risk is determined based on the observed range of
actual historical data for the preceding five year period,
with all variables other than the primary risk variable
held constant. The Board’s fund managers cannot be
expected to predict movements in market rates and
prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative
purposes only.

A movement of 50 basis points up and down (2017:
50 down and 50 up) in market interest rates (AUD)
is reasonably possible over the next 12 months.

The impact on the Board and Commissioner’s net result
for each category of financial instrument held by the
Board at year end as presented to key management
personnel, if the above movements were to
occur, is as follows:

2018

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate risk

-50 basis points
(2017: -50 basis points)

+50 basis points
(2017: +50 basis points)

Net result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Net result
$’000

Equity
$’000

CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and deposits(i) 933,903 (4,670) (4,670) 4,670 4,670

Term deposits - Statutory Deposit Account(ii) 150,000 (370) (370) 370 370

Investments 804,341 - - - -

Total impact   (5,040) (5,040) 5,040 5,040

2017

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits(i) 685,643 (3,428) (3,428) 3,428 3,428

Term deposits - Statutory Deposit Account(ii) 160,435 (422) (422) 422 422

Investments 744,482 - - - -

Total impact   (3,850) (3,850) 3,850 3,850

(i) Cash and deposits includes cash and deposits of $933,903
thousand (2017: $685,643 thousand) that are exposed to
floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these movements are
calculated as follows:

•	 2018: $933,903 thousand x (-)/+0.5% = (-)/+$4,670 thousand; and

•	 2017: $685,643 thousand x (-)/+0.5% = (-)/+$3,428 thousand.

(ii) Term deposits - SDA includes term deposits of $150,000
thousand (2017: $160,435 thousand) that are exposed to
floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these movements are
calculated as follows:

•	 2018: $150,000 thousand x (-)/+0.5% = (-)/+$370 thousand; and